UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, INC. Petitioner
V.
PAICE LLC & THE ABELL FOUNDATION, INC. Patent Owner
Case IPR2014-00904 Patent 7,237,634

PATENT OWNER'S REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT



Proceeding No.: IPR2014-00904 Attorney Docket: 36351-0015IP1

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.70(a), Patent Owner, Paice LLC & the Abell Foundation Inc., submits this Request for Oral Arguments on all of the instituted

grounds of unpatentability of U.S. Patent No. 7,237,634.

The Board has already scheduled the Oral Hearing for IPR2014-00904 as well as for the following related IPRs on July 1, 2015:

1. IPR2014-00570 (USPN 8,214,097)

2. IPR2014-00571 (USPN 7,104,347)

3. IPR2014-00579 (USPN 7,104,347)

4. IPR2014-00875 (USPN 7,559,388)

5. IPR2014-00884 (USPN 7,104,347)

(See IPR2014-00570, Revised Scheduling Order, Paper 23.)

Patent Owner has already submitted requests for oral argument for IPR2014-00570, IPR2014-00571, IPR2014-00579, and IPR2014-00875 and is concurrently submitting a request for IPR2014-00884.

Concerning the total oral hearing time for the above six IPRs, Patent Owner and Petitioner jointly propose a total of 3.5 hours per side. Additionally, the Board indicated in an order for related later-filed IPRs (*see*, *e.g.*, IPR2015-00606, Paper 9, pp. 2-3) that the above IPRs may impact those later-filed IPRs that have yet to be instituted, so the parties would appreciate whatever time the Board can grant.



Proceeding No.: IPR2014-00904

Attorney Docket: 36351-0015IP1

As to the procedure, the parties believe that partitioning these IPRs into three groups and finishing one group before beginning the next would be helpful to the

Board and the parties. To that end, the parties agree on the following groups:

1. IPR2014-00571 ('347 Patent) and IPR2014-00904 ('634 Patent)

2. IPR2014-00579 ('347 Patent) and IPR2014-00884 ('347 Patent)

3. IPR2014-00570 ('097 Patent) and IPR2014-00875 ('388 Patent)

Respectfully submitted,

Date: June 10, 2015

/Brian J. Livedalen /

Brian J. Livedalen Reg. No. 67,450

Counsel for Patent Owner

Customer Number 26171 Fish & Richardson P.C. Telephone: 202-626-6429

Facsimile: 202-626-6429



Proceeding No.: IPR2014-00904 Attorney Docket: 36351-0015IP1

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Pursuant to 37 CFR §§ 42.6(e)(4)(i) *et seq.* and 42.105(b), the undersigned certifies that on June 10, 2015, a complete and entire copy of this Patent Owner's Request for Oral Argument was provided via email to the Petitioner by serving the correspondence email addresses of record as follows:

Frank A. Angileri
Brooks Kushman P.C.
1000 Town Center
Twenty-Second Floor
Southfield, Michigan 48075

Email: FPGP0104IPR1@brookskushman.com

Lissi Mojica Kevin Greenleaf Dentons US LLP 1530 Page Mill Road Suite 200

Palo Alto, California 94304-11251 Email: <a href="mailto:lissi.mojica@dentons.com">lissi.mojica@dentons.com</a> Email: <a href="mailto:kevin.greenleaf@dentons.com">kevin.greenleaf@dentons.com</a> Email: <a href="mailto:iptdocketchi@dentons.com">iptdocketchi@dentons.com</a>

/Susan C. Johnson/
Susan Johnson
Fish & Richardson P.C.
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 3200
Minneapolis MN 55402
214-292-4086

